RESOLUTION NO. 2013-0052
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

February 26, 2013

GRANT/AGREEMENT: CALIFORNIA TASK FORCE SEVEN (“CA TF-7”), URBAN
SEARCH AND RESCUE (“US&R”) TEAM HURRICANE SANDY RED INCIDENT
SUPPORT TEAM (“IST”) DEPLOYMENT (G12702400)

BACKGROUND

A. The City of Sacramento Fire Department has been the sponscring agency for CA
TF-7 US&R team since the inception of the Federal Urban Search & Rescue
program in the early 1990’'s. CA TF-7 has responded for emergency assistance to
the bombing of the Federal Murrah building in Oklahoma City, the terrorist attack of
the World Trade Center in New York, to the Gulf Coast in the aftermath of
Hurricane Katrina and various other events.

B. CATF-7 can be deployed as an entire team, or individual Incident Support Team
(“IST”) members, to provide overhead support to man-made and natural disasters;
and national special security events.

C. On October 28, 2012, CA TF-7’'s Red IST team members were activated by the
Department of Homeland Security/Federal Emergency Management Agency
("DHS/FEMA”) for deployment to Hurricane Sandy.

D. To receive reimbursement for costs associated with the deployment activities for
the Hurricane Sandy Red IST deployment, the City must adopt a resolution’
granting signature authority for the City Manager to sign the DHS/FEMA
Assistance Award/Amendment EMW-2008-CA-1498, Amendment M0O16.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The City Manager, or Fire Chief and Deputy Fire Chief, as his designees,
is authorized to execute the agreement (EMW-2008-CA-1488,
Amendment M016) to accept the federal funding for CA TF-7 US&R Team
in the amount of $42,000.

Section 2.  An operating grant shall be established for the CA TF-7 US&R Hurricane
Sandy Red IST Deployment (G12702400).

Section 3. A revenue and expenditure budget in the amount of $42,000 shall be
established for the CA TF-7 US&R Hurricane Sandy Red IST Deployment
(G12702400).

Resolution 2013-0052 February 26, 2013 : 1



Table of Contents:
Exhibit A DHS/FEMA Assistance Award/Amendment Agreement

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on February 26, 2013 by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers Ashby, Cohn, D Fong, Hansen, McCarty, Pannell, Schenirer,
and Warren. :

Noes: None.

Abstain: None.

Absent: Mayor Johnson

Vice Mayor’ Argalidye Ashby
Attest:

o é/%c/m

‘Shirley Corfcolino, City Clerk

Resolution 2013-0052 February 26, 2013 2



" DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY |
FEDERAL EMERGENCY: MANAGEMENT AGENCY
ASSISTANCE AWARD/AMENDMENT

1. ASSISTANCE INSTRUMENT'
[, COQPERATIVEAGREEMENT® [~ GRANT

2. TYPE OF ACTION
[T} AWARD fX; AMENDMENT

- 3. INSTRUMENT NUMBER
. EMW-2008-CA-1488"

-4. AMENDMENT NUMBER
MO98" -

| s Errecve pate

"| 6.CONTROL NUMBER
See block 21a NNOO127N2013T

7. REGIPIENT NAME AND ADDRESS

Cily of Sacramento (CA-TFT)
5770 Freeport Bivd.

Suiin #200

Sagamento, CA 95622

8. 1SSUING/ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY:
Grants Méasiagement Divislon
‘500 C Stroot, SW.

Wazshington, B.C., 20472

Speclailst  Tawana Mock, 202.785.9863

- 9. RECIPIENT PROJECT MANAGER®
Chris Costarfiagna, {916)284.7522

10, FEMA PROJECT OFFICER'
Cethering Dest, 202,645,375

* 11, ASSISTANCE ARRANGEMENT | 12, PAYMENT METHOD

[, TREASURY CHECK
2! REIMBURSEMENT

[ ADVANCE CHECK
[T} LETTER OF CREDIT

. COST REIMBURSEMENT.
COST SHARING ©

. FIXEDPRICE

| OTHER

B

13, PAYMENT OFFICE

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENGY
Offica of tho Chiof Financial Officer*

Flnenca Su'vll:as Branch,

500 C Stroot; S.W,, Patriot Plaza,

Washlngton, D.C. 20472

- 14, ASSISTANCE AMOUNT

PREVIOUS AMOUNT $796,046.40

‘AMOUNT THIS ACTION® $42,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT SB35,045.40

15. ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA
2013-064085DR-9024-1000(-4103-D.

16. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT *

Tha purpose of this. Amendment, MO18, is to obligats Sinding for the Red 15T and the Whita IST members deployed 1 support of Hurricana Sandy.

Tha total amount obligated uhder this agréemient is hereby iricre

All termis and. conditions remain in effect.

sed by $42,000.00 from $798,045.40 to $838,045.40.

Cetalog of Federal Domestic Assistance {CFDA) No. 97.025 applies ta this Agreement.

|End of Amendment MO18.

CBLIGATED.BY:  § CC

17. RECIPIENT REQUIREMENT -

st
o

oihe jh affich in Block 6.

TX; Reciplent i foqulied to sigit and retur ona (1) copy of this docii

I Recinient is not raquired to sign this document.

18. RECIPIENT (Typed hama and titla}*

18. ASSISTANCE OFFICER (Typod name and tie}
Deborah Scott, Branch Chief - Mitigation

20. SIGNATURE OF RECIPIENT

Nov 5:2012 .




